No. 563.

THE EMERGENCY (RESIDUAL POWERS) LAW, 1959.

ORDER MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION 3. HUGH FOOT,

Governor.

39 of 1959

In exercise of the powers vested in me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Emergency (Residual Powers) Law, 1959, I, the Governor, do hereby make the following Order : ---

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency (Residual Powers) Order, 1959.

2. In this Order-

"the Proclamation" means a Proclamation directing that the provisions of Part II of the Emergency Powers Order in Council, 1939 (which were brought into operation in the Colony by a Proclamation dated the 26th. day of November, 1955) should cease to have effect.

3. The Emergency Regulations set out in the Schedule to this Order shall continue to have effect after the Proclamation by virtue of the Emergency (Residual Powers) Law, 1959.

4. The amendments to-

(a) the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 to 1953,

made by the Emergency Powers (Amendment of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws) Regulations, 1958; and

(b) the Village Authorities Law made by the Emergency Powers (Amendment of the Village Authorities Law) Regulations, 1958, shall continue to have effect after the Proclamation by virtue of the Emer-gency (Residual Powers) Law, 1959, until the 30th day of June, 1960.

SCHEDULE. Regulations 2, 3, 4, 38, 44, 45, 46, 50, 51, 54, 66c, 67 and 75 of the P.I. : 731/1955 Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 2) to 1959. 205/1959 P.I. : 740/1955 The Emergency Powers (Control of Small Vessels) Regulations, 1955. The Emergency Powers (Public Officers' Protection) Regulations, 1956 P.I. : 1146/1956 and 1957. 248/195 The Emergency Powers (Municipal Taxes, Fees, etc.) Regulations, 1958. P.I.

Made at Nicosia, this 3rd day of December, 1959.

No. 564.

THE CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT LAWS, 1954 TO 1959.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3106

MADE UNDER SECTION 42.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 42 of the Customs Management Laws, 1954 to 1959, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to make the following Order : ---

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Management (Prohibition and Restriction of Imports) (Amendment No. 2) Order, 1959, and shall be read as one with the Customs Management (Prohibition and Restriction of Imports) Orders, 1958 to 1959 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order "), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Customs Management (Prohibition and Restriction of Imports) Orders, 1958 to (No. 2) 1959.

11 of 1958 7 of 1959 P.1s.: 252/1958 286/1958 1150/1958 135/1959 177/1959 287/1959

12 of 1950 18 of 1950 31 of 1953 P.I. 203/1958 Cap. 256 17 of 1951 60 of 1955 30 of 1957 P.I. : 988/58

747/1958

8 of 1954 49 of 1955 19 of 1957

2. The First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion of Item 4 thereof.

3. The Third Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof the following further item to be numbered "6": -

"6. Imitation or toy pistols, revolvers, rifles and automatic weapons which, in the opinion of the Comptroller, resemble lethal weapons, excluding sports starting pistols imported by and kept in the possession of such *bona fide* persons engaged in athletics for purposes in connection therewith as the Chief Constable may approve.".

Made this 26th day of November, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

A. S. FAIZ, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 565.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3107

MADE UNDER SECTION 10.

Authority to the Village Health Commission of Voroklini (Larnaca District) to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows :—

1. The Village Health Commission of Voroklini (Larnaca District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of nine hundred pounds (£900) at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum (5%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say :--

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Village Health Commission to the Lender in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate ;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the asphalting of the village streets.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum due under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorised, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 26th day of November, 1959.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. S. FAIZ, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.I. 310/59/162.)